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* Maximum user weight is 135 kg.
* Il peso massimo dell'utente è 135 KGS.
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DIAGRAMMA ESPLOSO

PACCO VITERIA

#15 Φ10*60 2PCS

#53 M2*150 2PCS

#45 φ8 15PCS

#17 1PC

#39 M8 2PCS

#43 M8*15 13PCS

#52 φ10 2PCS

#14 1PC

+1(spare)

+1(spare)
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LISTA PARTI
No. Descrizione Specifiche Q.tà’ No. Descrizione Specifiche Q.tà’

1
Stabilizzatore
Anteriore

1 28 Pedale L 1

2 Telaio Principale 1 29 Pedale R 1

3 Supporto Posteriore 1 30 Protezione 1

4 Braccio Rotante 1 31 Tappo 1

5 Supporto Contatore 1 32 Limite del Bracciolo 2

6 Manubrio 2 33
Impugnatura in
Spugna

L200 2

7 Supporto Binario 1 34 Contatore L300 1

8 Supporto Sedile 1 35 Cavo F della
Struttura

L750 1

9 Binari di
Scorrimento

1 36 Sensore 1

10
Pannello di
Fissaggio

1 37
Sedile con Magnete a

Induzione
1

11
Pannello di Supporto

Posteriore
1 38

Morsetto del Cavo a
Induzione

1

12
Manicotto Interno
dell’Albero

φ20*60(M10) 1 39 Dado M8 8

13 Cilindro Idraulico φ42*300 1 40 Vite M10*15 S＝6 2

14 Chiave a Brugola 5# 1 41 Vite M8*30 15 S＝4 4

15 Bullone φ10*60 2 42 Vite M8*40 20 S＝5 2

16
Albero del
Poggiapiedi

φ12*250
2

43 Vite M8*15 S＝5 19

17 Chiave Inglese S＝10、13、17、19 1 44 Vite M6*15 4

18 Anello di Tenuta φ12 2 45 Rondella 8 27

19 Sedile 1 46 Vite M5*12 2

20 Cuscinetto 4 47 Rondella 5 2

21 Tappo 30*70 2 48 Cinghia del Pedale 2

22 Tappo 30*70*1,5 2 49 Magnete a
Induzione

Φ15*3 1

23
Cuscinetto
Regolabile

2 50 Staffa del Tablet 1

24
Manicotto dell’Asse in

Plastica
φ42*φ20*19 2 51 Vite ST2,6*8 2

25 Tappo φ28*2,0 2 52 Rondella 10 2

26 Tappo φ42*2,0 2 53 Bullone φ12*150 2

27 Rondella 4
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PASSO 1:
Fissare lo Stabilizzatore Anteriore (N. 
1) al Telaio Principale (N. 2) usando 
due Viti (N. 43) e due Rondelle (N. 
45). Fissare e stringere con la Chiave 
a Brugola (N. 14).

PASSO 2：
Fissare il Supporto Posteriore (N. 3) 
al Telaio Principale (N. 2) con quattro 
Viti (N. 43) e quattro Rondelle (N. 45). 
Fissare e stringere con la Chiave a 
Brugola (N. 14).

PASSO 3：
Svitare 2 Viti (N. 46) e 2 Rondelle (N. 
47) dal retro del Contatore (N. 34) con 
la Chiave a Brugola (N. 11).

ISTRUZIONI DI ASSEMBLAGGIO
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PASSO 4:
Inserire il Contatore (N. 34) nel Sup-
porto del Contatore (N. 5). Quindi 
fissare il Contatore (N. 34) al Suppor-
to del Contatore (N. 5) con 2 Viti (N. 
46) e 2 Rondelle (N. 47). Stringere 
con la Chiave a Brugola (N. 14).

PASSO 5:
Collegare E ad F. Fissare il Supporto 
del Contatore (N. 5) sul Telaio Princi-
pale (N. 2) con tre Viti (N. 43) e tre 
Rondelle (N. 45). Fissare e stringere 
con la Chiave a Brugola (N. 14).

PASSO 6:
Inserire i due Bulloni (N. 53) nel 
Telaio Principale (N. 2) con la Chiave 
Inglese (N. 14). Quindi inserire i due 
Alberi del Poggiapiedi (N. 16) attra-
verso i Pedali L/R (N. 28 e 29) e 
fissarli nel Supporto del Contatore (N. 
5).
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PASSO 7:
Fissare il Manubrio (N. 6) nel Braccio-
lo (N. 4) con due Bulloni (N. 15), due 
Rondelle (N. 52), due Rondelle (N. 
45) e due Dadi (N. 39). Fissare e 
stringere con la Chiave a Brugola (N. 
14) e la Chiave Inglese (N. 17).

PASSO 8:
Assicurati di aver rivolto la freccia sul 
Sedile (N. 19) verso i pedali. Fissare il 
Sedile (N. 19) al Supporto del Sedile 
(N. 8) con quattro Viti (N. 43) e quat-
tro Rondelle (N. 45). Fissare e string-
ere con la Chiave a Brugola (N. 14).

Avete completato il montaggio!
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REGOLAZIONE DEI PEDALI
Le Cinghie dei Pedali (N. 48) possono 
essere regolate in base alla misura del 
piede/della scarpa dell'utente.

Tirare le Cinghie dei Pedali (N. 28/29) per 
regolare la resistenza.

REGOLAZIONE DELLA RESISTENZA
Per regolare il livello di resistenza, ruotare la 
Manopola di Regolazione (C) fino al livello 
desiderato. I livelli di resistenza vanno dal 
livello 1 al livello 12, con il livello 1 che 
rappresenta la resistenza più bassa. Il 
numero che indica la Manopola (C) vicino 
alla Freccia (B) è il valore di resistenza 
attuale del cilindro idraulico.

NOTA: durante il funzionamento, non rego-
lare la resistenza del cilindro idraulico per 
evitare lesioni personali e danni al macchi-
nario.

GUIDA ALLA REGOLAZIONE
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ALLENAMENTO ASSISITITO DA COMPUTER
SPECIFICHE:
TEMPO--------------------------------------------------00:00—99:59 MIN/SEC
RIPETIZIONI-----------------------------------------------0—9999 RIPETIZIONI
CALORIE------------------------------------------0—999,9 CAL
RIP/MIN-------------------------------------------0—999 RIPETIZIONI /MIN
TOT.RIPETIZIONI---------------------------------------------0—9999 RIPETIZIONI

TASTI DELLE FUNZIONI

MODALITA’/SELEZIONE: Seleziona la funzione desiderata. Tenere premuto il tasto per 4 
secondi per reimpostare di tutti i valori delle funzioni (reset totale).

FUNZIONAMENTO
AUTO ON/OFF: Il computer si accende quando si inizia a pedalare o quando si preme un 
pulsante. Dopo 4 secondi senza aver ricevuto alcun segnale, si spegnerà automaticamente.

FUNZIONI

TEMPO (TMR): Memorizza il tempo di allenamento trascorso dall’inizio.
RIPETIZIONI (CNT): Accumula le ripetizioni dall’inizio dell’esercizio.
CALORIE (CAL): memorizza l’ammontare di calorie bruciate dall’inizio dell’esercizio.
RIPETIZIONI TOTALI (TOT.CNT): Mostra le ripetizioni effettuate.
RIPETIZIONI/MIN (CN/M): Mostra le ripetizioni al minuto durante l’esercizio.

BATTERIA
Il computer utilizza 2 batterie AA. Se il display non funziona correttamente, provare prima a 
sostituire le batterie. Smaltire le batterie vecchie secondo la normativa locale. Sostituire 
contemporaneamente tutte le batterie.
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EXPLODED DRAWING

HARDWARE PACKAGE

#15 Φ10*60 2PCS

#53 M2*150 2PCS

#45 φ8 15PCS

#17 1PC

#39 M8 2PCS

#43 M8*15 13PCS

#52 φ10 2PCS

#14 1PC

+1(spare)

+1(spare)

-14-



No. Description Specification Qty No. Description Specification Qty

1 Front Stabilizer 1 28 Pedal L 1

2 Main Frame 1 29 Pedal R 1

3 Rear Support 1 30 Cover 1

4 Rotating Armrest 1 31 End Cap 1

5 Meter Support 1 32
Armrest Limit
Stopper

2

6 Handlebar 2 33 Foam Grip L200 2

7 Handrail Support 1 34 Meter L300 1

8 Seat Support 1 35 Trunk Wire F L750 1

9 Sliding Rail 1 36 Sensor 1

10 Fixing Board 1 37
Induction Magnet
Seat

1

11
Rear Supporting
Board

1 38 Induction Wire Clip 1

12 Inner Sleeve Shaft φ20*60(M10) 1 39 Nut M8 8

13 Hydraulic Cylinder φ42*300 1 40 Screw M10*15 S＝6 2

14 Allen Wrench 5# 1 41 Screw M8*30 15 S＝4 4

15 Bolt φ10*60 2 42 Screw M8*40 20 S＝5 2

16 Foot Rest shaft φ12*250 2 43 Screw M8*15 S＝5 19

17 Spanner S＝10、13、17、19 1 44 Screw M6*15 4

18 Cir Clip φ12 2 45 Washer 8 27

19 Seat 1 46 Screw M5*12 2

20 Bearing 4 47 Washer 5 2

21 End Cap 30*70 2 48 Pedal Strap 2

22 End Cap 30*70*1.5 2 49 Induction Magnet Φ15*3 1

23 Adjustable Pad 2 50 Tablet Bracket 1

24 Plastic Axle Sleeve φ42*φ20*19 2 51 Screw ST2.6*8 2

25 End Cap φ28*2.0 2 52 Washer 10 2

26 End Cap φ42*2.0 2 53 Bolt φ12*150 2

27 Limit Mat 4

PARTS LIST

-15-



STEP 1:
Attach the Front Stabilizer (No. 1) to 
the Main Frame (No.  2) using two 
Screws (No. 43) and two Washers 
(No. 45). Tighten and secure with 
Allen Wrench (No. 14).

STEP 2：
Attach the Rear Support (No. 3) onto 
the Main Frame (No. 2) using four 
Screws (No. 43) and four Washers 
(No. 45). Tighten and secure with 
Allen Wrench (No. 14). 

STEP 3：
Remove 2 Screws (No. 46) and 2 
Washers (No. 47) from the back of the 
Meter (No. 34) with Allen Wrench 
(No.11).

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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STEP 4:
Insert the Meter (No. 34) into the  
Meter Support (No. 5). Then attach 
the Meter (No. 34) onto the Meter 
Support (No. 5) using two Screws 
(No. 46) and two Washers (No. 47). 
Tighten with Allen Wrench (No. 14).

STEP 5:
Connect E with F. Attach the Meter 
support (No. 5) onto the Main Frame 
(No. 2) using three Screws (No. 43) 
and three Washers (No. 45). Tighten 
and secure with Allen Wrench (No. 
14).

STEP 6:
Insert the two Bolts (No. 53) into the 
Main Frame (No. 2) with the Spanner 
(No. 14). Then insert the 2 Foot Rest 
Shafts (No. 16) through the Pedals 
L/R (No. 28 & 29) and fix into the 
Meter Support (No. 5).
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STEP 7:
Attach the Handlebar (No. 6) into the 
Rotating Arm Rest (No. 4) using 2 
Bolts (No. 15), 2 Washers (No. 52), 
two Washers (No. 45) and two Nuts 
(No. 39). Tighten and secure with 
Allen Wrench (No. 14) and Spanner 
(No. 17).

STEP 8:
Make sure the arrow on the Seat (No. 
19) points to the pedals. Attach the 
Seat (No. 19) to the Seat Support 
(No. 8) using 4 Screws (No. 43) and 4 
Washers (No. 45). Tighten and secure 
with Allen Wrench (No. 14). 

The assembly is complete!
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ADJUSTMENT GUIDE 

ADJUSTING THE PEDALS

The Pedal Straps (No. 48) can be adjusted to
the user’s own foot/shoe size.

Pull the Pedal Straps (No.28/29) to adjust the
degree of tightness.

ADJUSTING THE RESISTANCE

To adjust the tension level, turn the Adjustment
Knob (C) on the cylinder to the desired level.
The tension levels range from Level 1 to Level
12, with Level 1 being the lowest resistance. The
number pointing to the Regulator (C) by the
Arrow (B) is the current resistance value of the
hydraulic cylinder.

NOTE: During operation, please do not adjust
the resistance of the hydraulic cylinder to avoid
injury and damage to the machine.
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EXERCISE MONITOR
SPECIFICATIONS:
TIME--------------------------------------------------00:00—99:59 MIN/SEC
COUNT-----------------------------------------------0—9999 TIMES
CALORIES------------------------------------------0—999.9 CAL
REPS/MIN-------------------------------------------0—999 TIMES/MIN
TOT.CNT---------------------------------------------0—9999 TIMES

KEY FUNCTION

MODE/SELECT: To select the function you want. Press the key for 4seconds to have 
all function values reset (total reset).

OPERATION PROCEDURES
AUTO ON/OFF: The computer turns on when you start pedaling or when you press the 
button. After 4 seconds without any signal, the power will turn off automatically.

FUNCTIONS

TIME (TMR): Auto-memorize the workout time while exercising.
COUNT (CNT): Accumulate the steps while exercising.
CALORIES (CAL): Auto-memorize calories amount consumed while exercising.
TOTAL CNT (TOT.CNT): Display the steps you have exercised.
COUNT/MIN (CN/M): Display the steps per minute while exercising.

BATTERY
The exercise computer uses 2 AA batteries. If there is a problem with the display try changing 
the batteries first. Dispose of old batteries according to your regional guidelines. Replace the 
batteries at the same time.
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1.Down Stretch
Bend your knees slightly and body slowly, let your 
back and shoulders relax, and try to touch your 
toes. Keep it for 10~15 seconds, repeat 3 times.

2.Hamstring Stretch
Sitting on a clean cushion, then bend your left foot. 
Place your left foot against the inner thigh of your 
right foot.  Try to touch your toes. Keep it for 10~15 
seconds, repeat each foot 3 times.

3.Calf and Foot Stretching
Stand and place both hands on a wall or a tree, 
one foot behind. Keep the behind foot stand and it 
is heel on the floor, then tilt to the wall or tree. 
Keep it for 10~15 seconds, repeat each foot 3 
times.

4. Quadriceps Stretch
Place your right hands against a wall or a desk to 
aid your balance. Then grasp your ankle with your 
left hand and pull your foot toward your buttocks. 
Keep it for 10~15 seconds, repeat each foot 3 
times.

5.Groin Stretch
Sit with your knees flexed and soles of feet 
together. Hold your ankles and bend at your hips. 
Keep it for 10~15 seconds, repeat 3 times.

Before exercise, it is better Warm muscles stretch more easily, so the first of 5 ~ 10 
minutes to warm up. Then in accordance with the following methods to stop and do 
stretching exercises - do five times, each leg every time 10 seconds or more time to 
do it again after the end of the exercise.

1

2

3

4

5

EN
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